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1.0 REQUESTOR NAME: Terry Vulcano 

INFORMATION REQUEST ROUND NO TWO:  for March 2012 
TO: BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO & POWER AUTHORITY 
DATE:        March 2, 2012 
PROJECT NO:      F2012-F2014 
APPLICATION NAME:     BC Hydro 

Information Request to BC Hydro  
 ______________________________________________________________________  
 
2.0 REFERENCES italics used to note old request wording 

REFERENCE:    Rate Management and Demand Side Management 

Thank you for the responses to my queries a) b) and c). 
 

Response 1.467.1 to BCUC 

Regarding d) It took a while to find 1.467.1 and understand it – the last 
sentence of the preamble states 20% rate increases results in 16.2% 
decrease in consumption  

2.1 – what would a 30% increase (i.e. 10% a year for three years) 
expected to bring about in consumption decrease? 

2.2 How will this be verified/tracked? 

2.3 How are those reductions anticipated to be achieved by consumers? 

2.4 Is it likely that the proposed rate increases (i.e. 10% a year for three 
years) would then come close to offsetting demand usage by users 
and thus in effect the expected increased consumption is 
attributable to new users? 

2.5 If the answer to 2.4 is Yes, then would it be true that, in effect rate 
increases for present users, are in effect subsidizing new users? 

 

REFERENCE:    Load Revenue and Forecast and Demand Side Management 

My previous query was: 
1) Over the last thirty years what have been the trends in consumption as 

related to: 
a) Appliances (fridges, stoves, microwave ovens)? 
b) Televisions, radios, stereos? 
c) Washers? 
d) Dryers? 
e) Freezers 
f) Air conditioners 
g) Use of electricity for heating purposes? 
h) Improvements in energy efficient light bulbs 
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3.1 I was looking for specific values (not just a generalization that it trends 
downward).  Thus I seek specific portions of electrical usage, per average 
household, for: 

i) Appliances (fridges, stoves, microwave ovens)? 
j) Televisions, radios, stereos? 
k) Washers? 
l) Dryers? 
m) Freezers? 
n) Air conditioners 
o) for heating purposes? 
p) for lighting 
q) please show this consumption (by category noted above) in a pie chart 

 
 

2) I don’t have the specific answer for part a below but if 3.1 is answered that 
will serve to address my query: What are the reasons that power 
consumption has increased (ie. an approximation by percentages) because 
of:  
a) new appliances (televisions, computers)?  
b) new users? 

 
3.2 Responses (Vulcano IR1.2.3 a) b) and c) were not the specific quantification I 
was looking for but I will settle for a quantification of query e) (measured) which was 
only answered generally that there is an increase in awareness.   
3.2a) What was the saving (in dollars) attributed to efficiency awareness?   
3.2b) How much did these programs cost? 
3) Have appliances (stoves, fridges etc) tended to use more per household 

because of  
a) larger size of units or  
b) less due to improvements in efficiency of units?  
c) Or a combination?   
d) What programs does BC Hydro have in place to promote the use of more 

efficient appliances?   
e) How successful (in measurable terms) has BC hydro been in making 

consumers aware of cost and efficiency savings? 
 

REFERENCE:      Cost of Energy and Demand Side Management 

4) It seems that a major use of electricity is for heating purposes.   
a) What percentage of electric usage is attributed to heating needs?   

In BC Hydro’s response to Vulcano 1.3.1 a) is the 24% overall or 24% of the electric bill 
of those with electric heat. 

b) How does heating by electricity compare to heating by other means (e.g. 
heating fuel, natural gas, wood stoves)?   

c) Might not part of BC Hydro’s mandate for energy consumption efficiency 
be to promote the economical ways of heating (e.g. natural gas and/or 
passive solar systems) versus promoting electric consumption (then 
striving to raise capital to meet those demands)? 

 
4.1 in response to 1.3.1 c) BC Hydro says “…does not have demand-side 
initiatives with the main purpose of encouraging a switch in energy use that 
would increase greenhouse gas emissions…” 
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4.1a) Does BC Hydro have trade off gauge of greenhouse gas emissions 
from different power sources?  If so what is it? 
4.1b) What consideration has BC Hydro given to promoting low heat 
consumption need structures (homes, workplace) eg. LEEDS Platinum 
standard? 
4.1c) If future homes were made with minimal heating requirements (e.g. 
thermal heating) what is the break-even point in years that such systems 
would pay for themselves taking into account proposed rate increases? 
 

 
REFERENCE:     Status of Past Directives and Demand Side Management 

For my IR vulcano 1.4.1 b) Thank you for the table showing expenditures in million of 
dollars and incremental electricity savings in GWh/yr.  5.1 May I have those GWh/yr 
savings stated in dollars? 
5) BC Hydro has devised programs to improve efficiency and reduce 

consumption for consumers.  I seek to learn how effective the Power Smart 
programs have been.   
a) When were the programs initiated?   
b) What have been the costs of the program over the last ten years and 

measured (or estimated) effectiveness of the program (e.g. in decreased 
consumption)? 
 

5.1 In response to my query 1.4.2 may I please have those GWh stated in dollar 
values and re state my request to have those amounts shown in graph form. 

6) a) How have power demands changed (if they have changed) since the 
implementation of the two tier rates for residents (i.e. paying more after a 
certain amount of usage)?   
a) Please provide charts and graphs to show average consumption and 

consumption in each rate tier for five years prior to the change and since 
the rate change was made 

 
7) Are there two tier rates for commercial and industrial users? If yes, please 

provide the details of the rates, including the pricing for each rate tier. 
 
6.1 In response to my query (7) above – could you please tell me where I could 
locate Amended Appendix X (which volume)? 
 
 
 

 
REFERENCE: Load Revenue and Forecast and Rate Management and 

Demand Side Management 

8) Although the residential two tier system has been in place a relatively short 
time  
a) Can BC Hydro please show how there has been a decrease in 

consumption, on the margin.   
b) Is there an overall reduction in consumption?   
c) Please provide estimates on increasing the higher tier rate more than the 

lower tier rate to lead to lower consumption usage (and hence less 
demand)? 

d) How might rate changes be used effectively to lower consumption? 
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In BC Hydro Response to Vulcano IR 1.5.1c)  BC Hydro stated 230 GWh/year 
7.1a) What is that amount (translated) in dollars? 
7.1b) In part my query 8d) above was responded in response to BCUC 1.467.1.   
I would like to know is how much of the proposed rate increases are aimed 
at reduced usage? 

 
 

REFERENCE:  Operating Costs and Capital Expenditures and Additions 

8.1 Where may I find New Appendix FF? 

 

9.1 What are the (estimated) Capital Costs and Expenditures that BC Hydro 
would incur for electrical infrastructure for  

a) twinning or expanding the Kinder Morgan Trans Mountain oil pipeline 
from Alberta to Vancouver?  

b) the proposed Enbridge Northern Gateway pipeline? 

c) the approved wind turbine projects (e.g. on Vancouver Island) 

d) the approved generation projects from biomass fuels? 

 
Thank you for the responses to Vulcano IR 1.6.2 and 1.6.3  
9) BC Hydro has supported independent and alternative sources of energy such 

as wind energy and run of river projects.   
a) What percentage of the power supply by MW and by MWh (per year) do 

these projects represent and what portion of revenue requirements goes 
to each source of generation (i.e. wind, small hydro, coal, large hydro, 
biomass etc)?   

b) Please provide the cost per MWh paid for each of these resources.  
 
10) What is the long term strategy for including alternative energy providers 

towards reducing electric costs and reducing demand? 
 
Thank you for the responses to Vulcano IR 1.7.1 

 




